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D: Brettschaukel 1. ACHTUNG! Muss von Erwachsenen montiert werden. Maximale Belastung 50 kg je Seite. Nur für den Hausgebrauch. Die 
Schaukel ist für den Außen- und Innenbereich geeignet. Bitte achten Sie auf eine waagerechte Ausrichtung des Schaukelsitzes. Adresse und Ge-
brauchsanweisung bitte aufbewahren. 2. Montage der Schaukel: Die Schaukel darf nur an Einrichtungen mit ausreichender Standfestigkeit 
montiert werden. Achten Sie beim Aufstellen der Schaukel darauf, dass Sie eine ebene Grundfläche haben und zu anderen Aufbauten oder Hinder-
nissen, wie z. B. Wand, Zaun, Wäscheleinen oder elektrischen Leitungen usw. einen ausreichend großen Abstand von mindestens 2 m haben. Der 
Abstand der Schaukel zur Spielebene muss mindestens 350 mm betragen. Im Schaukelbereich dürfen keine kantigen oder harten Gegenstände 
sein. Die Schaukel darf nicht über Beton, Asphalt oder sonstigen harten Oberflächen montiert werden. 3. Montage / Decken: Zur Befestigung 
der Schaukel sollten nur ausreichend feste Decken (z. B. Betondecken) gewählt werden. Zur Montage sollten mindestens 10 mm starke Schrauben-
haken verwendet werden, die um mindestens 540° umgebogen sind oder als Federhaken ausgeführt sind, um ein unbeabsichtigtes Ablösen der 
Schaukel zu verhindern. Weiterhin sollten die Schraubenhaken mindestens 10 % über das Gewinde hinaus in die Dübel geschraubt werden. Die 
montierten Schraubenhaken müssen quer zur Schaukelrichtung stehen. Bei einer anderen Stellung der Schraubenhaken können sich die oberen 
Ringe der Schaukelseile vorzeitig abnutzen. 4. Montage / Holz: Zur Befestigung der Schaukel im Holz dürfen keine Schraubenhaken verwendet 
werden. Bei Holz muss eine komplett durch das Holz oder um das Holz herumgehende, gegen unbeabsichtigtes Ablösen gesicherte Verbindung 
gewählt werden. 5. Überprüfung und Wartung der Schaukel: Die Schaukel darf nicht in Gebrauch genommen werden, bis diese von einem 
Erwachsenen nach Anleitung richtig installiert wurde. Vor jedem Schaukeln vergewissern, dass die Teile richtig eingerastet und stabil und frei von 
Beschädigungen sind. Tragende Teile (Seile, Ringe, Schraubenhaken, oder andere Aufhängevorrichtungen) sollten in regelmäßigen Abständen 
auf ihre Befestigung und ihre Abnützung hin überprüft werden. Alle beweglichen Teile aus Metall sind regelmäßig zu ölen. Die Stellung der 
Schraubenhaken ist regelmäßig zu überprüfen. Bei Nichtausführung dieser Kontrollen können Gefahren für den Benutzer entstehen. Bei ersten 
Anzeichen von Verschleiß muss die Schaukel abgehängt und aus der Reichweite von Kindern entfernt werden. Es dürfen keine konstruktiven Ver-
änderungen am Produkt durchgeführt werden, dazu zählt z. B. der Austausch von Bauteilen.
GB: Board swing 1. WARNING! Must be installed by an adult. Maximum load is 50 kg on each side. For domestic use only. The swing is desig-
ned for indoor and outdoor use. Please ensure that the swing seat is positioned horizontally. Please keep the address and instruction manual.  
2. Installing the swing: The swing should be installed only on sufficiently stable equipment. When setting up the swing, please ensure that the 
ground is even and that the swing is positioned at least 2 m away from any other installations or obstacles such as walls, fences, washing lines, 
power lines, etc. There must be a minimum distance of 350 mm between the swing and the ground. The swing area must be free of hard objects or 
sharp corners/edges. The swing must not be installed over concrete, asphalt or other hard surfaces. 3. Installation / ceilings: The swing should 
be mounted only on sufficiently sturdy ceilings (e.g. cement ceilings). Installation should be completed using screw hooks with a minimum dia-
meter of 10 mm. To prevent unintended release of the swing, they should have either a pigtail hook with a minimum bend of 540° or be fitted 
with a spring hook. Furthermore, the screw hooks should be driven into the screw anchor at least 10 % past the screw thread. When installed, the 
screw hooks must be perpendicular to the direction of the swing. If the screw hooks are not positioned in this way, the top loops of the swing rope 
may wear out prematurely. 4. Installation / wood: To install the swing on a wood surface, screw hooks must not be used. For wood, an instal-
lation method must be chosen which goes either completely through the wood or around it, and which is secured to prevent unintended release 
of the swing. 5. Inspection and maintenance of the swing: The swing must only be used after it has been properly installed by an adult in 
accordance with the instructions. Before each use, you should ensure that the pieces are properly engaged, stable, and free from damage. Check 
load-bearing parts (ropes, rings, screw hooks, or other suspension elements) regularly for wear and to ensure that they are properly attached. All 
moving metal parts should be oiled regularly. The position of the screw hooks should be checked regularly. If these checks are not carried out, it 
could be dangerous for the users. At the first signs of wear, the swing must be taken down and placed out of reach of children. No constructional 
alterations may be made to the product. This includes, e.g., replacement of parts.
F: Planche de la balançoire 1. ATTENTION ! À monter par des adultes. Charge maximale : 50 kg par côté. Pour usage domestique seulement. 
Cette balançoire se prête à un usage aussi bien en extérieur qu’en intérieur. Veillez à bien installer le siège de la balançoire à l’horizontale. Veuillez 
conserver l’adresse et le mode d’emploi. 2. Montage de la balançoire : La balançoire ne doit être montée que sur des équipements suffisam-
ment solides et stables. Lors de l’installation de la balançoire, veillez à sélectionner un terrain parfaitement plat et prévoyez une distance de 
sécurité suffisante d’au moins 2 m par rapport à tous les obstacles ou objets environnants, par exemple les murs, les clôtures, les cordes à linge, les 
câbles électriques etc. La balançoire doit être installée à au moins 35 cm de hauteur au-dessus de la surface de jeu. Aucun objet dur ou coupant ne 
doit se trouver dans la zone de mouvement de la balançoire. La balançoire ne doit pas être montée sur du béton, de l’asphalte ou d’autres surfaces 
dures. 3. Montage/plafonds : En cas de fixation de la balançoire à un plafond, il est impératif de choisir un plafond suffisamment solide (par 
exemple en béton). Pour l’installation, utilisez des crochets à vis d’au moins 10 mm courbés à au moins 540° ou conçus sous forme de crochets à 
ressort, afin de prévenir tout risque de détachement accidentel de la balançoire. Par ailleurs, les crochets à vis doivent être vissés d’au moins 10 
% au-delà du filetage dans les chevilles. Les crochets à vis doivent être montés perpendiculairement au sens de rotation. Tout autre position des 
crochets à vis se traduirait par une usure prématurée des anneaux supérieurs des cordes de la balançoire. 4. Montage/bois : La fixation de la 
balançoire dans le bois ne peut pas s’effectuer au moyen de crochets à vis. Dans le cas du bois, il est nécessaire de choisir une connexion entièrement 
entourée de bois ou entourant le bois et sécurisée contre tout risque de détachement accidentel. 5. Contrôle et entretien de la balançoire : La 
balançoire ne doit pas être utilisée avant d’avoir été correctement installée par un adulte, conformément aux instructions. Avant chaque utilisation 
de la balançoire, il convient de s’assurer que les pièces sont correctement et solidement emboîtées et en parfait état. Les pièces porteuses (cordes, 
anneaux, crochets à vis ou autres dispositifs de suspension) doivent faire l’objet d’un contrôle régulier visant à déterminer leur fixation et leur état 
d’usure. Toutes les pièces métalliques mobiles doivent être huilées régulièrement. La position des crochets à vis doit être vérifiée régulièrement. 

L’utilisation de la balançoire est potentiellement dangereuse pour les enfants si ces contrôles ne sont pas réalisés. Dès les premiers signes d’usure, 
la balançoire doit être décrochée et mise hors de la portée des enfants. Aucune modification d’ordre constructif ne doit être apportée au produit 
(ex : remplacement de certaines des pièces).
 I: Altalena con seduta piatta 1. ATTENZIONE! Deve essere montata da un adulto. Portata massima 50 kg per lato. Solo per uso domestico. L’alta-
lena è idonea per uso interno ed esterno. Controllare che la seduta dell’altalena sia posizionata in orizzontale. Rispettare le indicazioni e le istruzioni 
per l’uso. 2. Montaggio dell’altalena: l’altalena deve essere montata esclusivamente su strutture sufficientemente stabili. Quando si posiziona 
l’altalena, controllare che la superficie sia piana e che sia ben distante, almeno 2 m, da altri oggetti e ostacoli come ad es. pareti, recinzioni, fili 
per stendere il bucato o cavi elettrici ecc. La distanza dell’altalena rispetto al piano di gioco deve essere di almeno 350 mm. Nell’area dell’altalena 
non devono essere presenti oggetti spigolosi o duri. L’altalena non deve essere montata su superfici di cemento, asfalto o altri materiali duri.  
3. Montaggio/soffitti: per il fissaggio dell’altalena scegliere esclusivamente soffitti sufficientemente resistenti (ad es. soffitti di cemento). Per il 
montaggio utilizzare ganci a vite di almeno 10 mm, in grado di piegarsi di almeno 540° o costruiti come ganci a molla per impedire che l’altalena 
si sganci accidentalmente. Inoltre, i ganci a vite devono essere avvitati almeno del 10 % sul filetto nel tassello. I ganci a vite montati devono 
essere trasversali rispetto alla direzione dell’altalena. Con i ganci a vite in posizioni diverse, gli anelli superiori delle funi dell’altalena potrebbero 
usurarsi precocemente. 4. Montaggio/legno: per il fissaggio dell’altalena nel legno non si devono utilizzare ganci a vite. Con il legno deve 
essere scelto un raccordo perfettamente inserito nel legno o che lo circondi esternamente, che ne impedisca lo sgancio accidentale. 5. Controllo 
e manutenzione dell’altalena: non utilizzare l’altalena fino a quando un adulto l’ha montata in modo corretto seguendo le istruzioni. Prima 
di salire controllare ogni volta che i pezzi siano ben incastrati, stabili e non danneggiati. I pezzi portanti (funi, anelli, ganci a vite o altri dispositivi 
di sospensione) devono essere controllati a intervalli regolari per verificarne il fissaggio e l’usura. Tutti i pezzi mobili in metallo devono essere 
lubrificati regolarmente. La posizione dei ganci a vite deve essere controllata regolarmente. La mancata esecuzione di questi controlli costituisce 
un pericolo per l’utilizzatore. Ai primi segni di usura l’altalena deve essere sganciata e tenuta fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Non devono essere 
apportate modifiche costruttive al prodotto, compresa ad es. la sostituzione dei componenti.
NL: Plankschommel 1. OPGELET! Moet door een volwassene worden gemonteerd. Maximale belasting 50 kg per zijde. Alleen voor particulier 
gebruik. De schommel is geschikt voor buitens- en binnenshuis. Let alstublieft op een horizontale uitlijning van de schommelzitting. Adres en 
gebruiksaanwijzing alstublieft bewaren. 2. Montage van de schommel: De schommel mag alleen aan voorzieningen met voldoende stevig-
heid worden gemonteerd. Let bij het plaatsen van de schommel erop dat u een vlakke ondergrond heeft en er voldoende afstand van minimaal 
2 m is ten opzichte van andere bouwsels of hindernissen zoals muur, hek, waslijnen of elektrische leidingen etc. De afstand van de schommel 
tot het speelvlak moet minimaal 350 mm bedragen. In het schommelbereik mogen geen hoekige of harde voorwerpen zijn. De schommel mag 
niet boven beton, asfalt of andere harde oppervlakken worden gemonteerd. 3. Montage/plafond: Ter bevestiging van de schommel mo-
gen uitsluitend voldoende stevige plafonds (bijvoorbeeld betonnen plafonds) worden gekozen. Ter montage moeten tenminste 10 mm dikke 
schroefhaken worden gebruikt, die tenminste 540° zijn gebogen, of als veerhaken zijn uitgevoerd om een onbedoeld losraken van de schom-
mel te voorkomen. Verder moeten de schroefhaken tenminste 10 % boven de schroefdraad uit in de plug worden geschroefd. De gemonteer-
de schroefhaken moeten dwars op de schommelrichting staan. Bij een andere positie van de schroefhaken kunnen de bovenste ringen van de 
schommeltouwen vroegtijdig slijten. 4. Montage/hout: Ter bevestiging van de schommel in hout mogen geen schroefhaken worden gebru-
ikt. Bij hout moet een compleet door het houd of om het hout rondlopende, tegen onbedoeld losraken beveiligde verbinding worden gekozen.  
5. Controle en onderhoud van de schommel: De schommel mag niet in gebruik worden genomen, totdat deze door een volwassene volgens 
de handleiding juist werd geïnstalleerd. Voor iedere keer schommelen moet worden gekeken of de onderdelen juist zijn ingehaakt en stabiel en 
onbeschadigd zijn. Dragende delen (touwen, ringen, schroefhaken, of andere ophangmogelijkheden) moeten regelmatig op de juiste bevestiging 
en slijtage worden gecontroleerd. Alle bewegende delen van metaal moeten regelmatig worden gesmeerd. De positie van de schroefhaken moet 
regelmatig gecontroleerd worden. Bij het niet uitvoeren van deze controles kunnen gevaren voor de gebruiker ontstaan. Bij eerste tekenen van 
slijtage moet de schommel worden verwijderd en buiten het bereik van kinderen worden gehouden. Er mogen geen constructieve veranderingen 
aan het product worden uitgevoerd, daartoe behoren bijvoorbeeld het vervangen van componenten.
E: Columpio de tabla 1. ¡ATENCIÓN! Debe montarlo un adulto. Carga máxima 50 kg en cada lado. Solo para uso doméstico. El columpio es 
adecuado para uso en interiores y al aire libre. Preste atención a que el asiento del columpio esté en posición horizontal. Conserve la dirección y 
las instrucciones de uso. 2. Montaje del columpio: El columpio debe montarse únicamente en instalaciones que tengan suficiente estabilidad. 
Cuando instale el columpio, preste atención a que el terreno sea plano y a que haya una distancia suficiente, de 2 m como mínimo, hasta otros 
elementos u obstáculos como, por ejemplo, paredes, vallas, tendederos, cable eléctricos, etc. La distancia desde el columpio hasta la superficie de 
juego debe ser como mínimo de 350 mm. En el área del columpio no debe haber objetos duros o con bordes afilados. El columpio no debe montarse 
sobre hormigón, asfalto u otras superficies duras. 3. Montaje / techos: Para montar el columpio deben escogerse únicamente techos con la 
suficiente firmeza (por ejemplo, techos de hormigón). Para el montaje deben utilizarse cáncamos roscados con un grosor mínimo de 10 mm, con 
una curvatura mínima de 540°, o que estén ejecutados como ganchos de mosquetón, para evitar que el columpio pueda soltarse accidentalmente. 
Además, los cáncamos roscados deben atornillarse como mínimo un 10 % por encima de la rosca en los tacos. Los cáncamos roscados montados 
deben instalarse transversalmente a la instalación del columpio. Si se montan los cáncamos en otra posición, podrían desgastarse demasiado rá-
pido los anillos superiores de las cuerdas del columpio. 4. Montaje / madera: Para sujetar el columpio a la madera no deben utilizarse cáncamos 
roscados. En el caso de la madera, debe seleccionarse una unión que atraviese o rodee completamente la madera, para evitar de forma segura que 
se suelte accidentalmente. 5. Comprobación y mantenimiento del columpio: El columpio no debe utilizarse hasta que un adulto lo haya in-
stalado correctamente siguiendo las instrucciones. Antes de columpiarse, asegurarse de que las piezas no estén dañadas y de que estén encajadas 

correctamente y con estabilidad. Hay que comprobar a intervalos regulares que las piezas portantes (cuerdas, anillos, cáncamos roscados u otros 
dispositivos utilizados para colgarlo) estén bien sujetas y que no estén desgastadas. Todas las piezas móviles de metal deben lubricarse regular-
mente. La posición de los cáncamos roscados debe comprobarse con regularidad. Si no se llevan a cabo estos controles, pueden crearse situaciones 
de peligro para los usuarios. Cuando se detecten los primeros signos de desgaste, hay que descolgar el columpio y mantenerlo fuera del alcance de 
los niños. No está permitido realizar modificaciones constructivas en el producto, incluyendo la sustitución de componentes.
P: Equilíbrio do baloiço 1. ATENÇÃO! Deve ser montado por adultos. Capacidade máxima 50 kg de cada lado. Apenas para uso doméstico. O 
baloiço é adequado para uso exterior e interior. Certifique-se de que o assento do baloiço está alinhado na horizontal. Guarde o endereço e as 
instruções de utilização. 2. Montagem do baloiço: O baloiço só pode ser montado em equipamentos com estabilidade suficiente. Ao montar o 
baloiço, certifique-se de que tem uma superfície plana e uma distância suficiente de, pelo menos, 2 metros de outras estruturas ou obstáculos, tais 
como paredes, vedações, varandas ou cabos elétricos, etc. A distância entre o baloiço e o plano de brincadeira deve ser de pelo menos 350 mm. Não 
devem haver objetos angulares ou duros na área de oscilação do baloiço. O baloiço não deve ser montado sobre betão, asfalto ou outras superfícies 
duras. 3. Montagem / Tetos: Para fixar o baloiço só devem ser utilizados tetos suficientemente firmes (por ex. tetos de betão). Para a montagem 
devem ser utilizados ganchos roscados com no mínimo 10 mm de espessura, que sejam dobrados a pelo menos 540º ou que sejam concebidos 
como ganchos de mola, para evitar o desprendimento involuntário do baloiço. Além disso, os ganchos roscados devem ser aparafusados pelo 
menos 10 % além da rosca nas buchas. Os ganchos roscados montados devem ficar perpendiculares ao sentido da rotação. Se os ganchos roscados 
estiverem numa posição diferente, os anéis superiores dos cabos de oscilação podem sofrer um desgaste prematuro. 4. Montagem / Madeira: 
Para montar o baloiço na madeira, não necessita de ganchos de parafuso. No caso da madeira, deve escolher uma ligação que esteja completa-
mente protegida contra desprendimento acidental pela madeira ou à volta da mesma. 5. Inspeção e manutenção do baloiço: O baloiço não 
deve ser utilizado até que tenha sido corretamente instalado por um adulto, de acordo com as instruções. Antes de cada utilização, certifique-se 
de que as peças estão devidamente encaixadas, estáveis e não apresentam quaisquer danos. As peças de suporte de carga (cabos, anéis, ganchos 
de parafuso ou outros dispositivos de suspensão) devem ser verificados frequentemente quanto à sua fixação e desgaste. Todas as peças metálicas 
em movimento devem ser lubrificadas regularmente. A posição dos parafusos roscados deve ser verificada regularmente. A não realização destas 
verificações pode resultar em perigo para o utilizador. Ao primeiro sinal de desgaste, o baloiço deve ser suspenso e retirado do alcance das crianças. 
Não podem ser efetuadas quaisquer alterações à construção do produto, incluindo por exemplo, a substituição de componentes.
DK: Brætgynge 1. PAS PÅ! Skal monteres af voksne. Belastning højst 50 kg på hver halvdel. Kun til privat brug. Gyngen er egnet til brug udendørs 
og indendørs. Det er vigtigt, at gyngesædet monteres helt vandret. Gem venligst adresse og brugsanvisning. 2. Montage af gyngen: Gyngen 
må kun monteres på stativer eller andet, der er stabile og kraftige nok. Når gyngen stilles op, er det vigtigt at underlaget er jævnt og vandret. Der 
skal være tilstrækkelig afstand, mindst 2 meter, til bygninger, rækværk eller andre forhindringer, såsom vægge, tøjsnore eller elektriske ledninger 
og andet. Gyngen skal have en afstand til underlaget på mindst 350 mm. I gyngeområdet må der ikke befinde sig kantede eller hårde genstande. 
Gyngen må ikke monteres over beton-, asfalt- eller andre lignende hårde overflader. 3. Montage / lofter: Til ophængning af gyngen bør man kun 
vælge ophængning i lofter, der er tilstrækkeligt stærke (f.eks. betonlofter). Til montagen bør der bruges mindst 10 mm tykke skruekroge med en 
ombukning, der er mindst 540°, eller er udført som fjederkroge for at hindre, at gyngen utilsigtet kan falde ned. Derudover bør mindst 10 % af gyn-
gekrogenes længde skrues ind i dyvlerne. De monterede gyngekroge skal stå på tværs af gyngeretningen. Hvis skruekrogene vender anderledes, 
kan det betyde unødigt slid på de øverste ringe i gyngetovene. 4. Montage / træ: Til ophængning i træstativ eller lignende må der ikke bruges 
gyngekroge. Ved træ skal der vælges en ophængning, der går helt gennem træet eller går hele vejen rundt om eksempelvis en bjælke, så gyngen 
er sikret mod utilsigtet at løsne sig. 5. Kontrol og pleje af gyngen: Gyngen må ikke bruges, før den er sat op af en voksen og i overensstemmelse 
med brugsanvisningen. Inden børnene begynder at gynge, skal man, hver gang, sikre sig, at alle dele sidder sikkert på plads og ikke er beskadiget. 
Bærende dele (tove, ringe, skruekroge eller andre ophængningsanordninger) bør med jævne mellemrum kontrolleres, især hvad angår fastgørelse 
og slid.  Alle bevægelige metaldele bør med jævne mellemrum smøres med olie. Gyngekrogenes stilling bør kontrolleres med jævne mellemrum. 
Hvis man undlader at udføre disse kontroller, kan der opstå fare for brugeren. Så snart der viser sig tegn på slid, skal gyngen tages ned, og opbeva-
res utilgængeligt for børn. Der må ikke foretages konstruktive ændringer på produktet, såsom f.eks. udskiftning af komponenter.
S: Brädgunga 1. OBSERVERA! Måste monteras av vuxna. Maximal belastning 50 kg per sida. Endast för hushållsbruk. Gungan är lämplig för 
utomhus- och inomhusbruk. Var uppmärksam på en horisontell inriktning av gungans sätesdel. Förvara adress och bruksanvisning. 2. Montering 
av gungan: Gungan får endast monteras på utrustning som är tillräckligt stabil. Vid montering av gungan, se till att du har en plan markyta och 
att du har ett tillräckligt avstånd till andra strukturer eller hinder som t.ex. vägg, staket, klädstreck eller elektriska ledningar etc. på minst 2 m. 
Gungans avstånd till leknivån måste vara minst 350 mm. Det får inte finnas några kantiga eller hårda föremål i gungans område. Gungan får inte 
monteras över betong, asfalt eller andra hårda ytor. 3. Montering/tak: För att fästa gungan bör endast tillräckligt starka tak (t.ex. betongtak) 
väljas. För installation, använd minst 10 mm starka skruvkrokar som är böjda med minst 540° eller utformade som fjäderkrokar för att förhindra 
oavsiktlig lossning av gungan. Vidare bör skruvkrokarna skruvas åtminstone 10 % bortom gängan in i tapparna. De monterade skruvkrokarna mås-
te vara tvärt emot gungans riktning. Om skruvkroken är i ett annat läge kan de övre ringarna på gungans lina slitas ut för tidigt. 4. Montering/
trä: För att fästa gungan i träet får inga skruvkrokar användas. När det gäller trä är det nödvändigt att välja en anslutning som är helt omgiven av 
träet eller runt träet och säkrat mot oavsiktlig lossning. 5. Kontroll och underhåll av gungan: Gungan får inte användas förrän korrekt instal-
lerad av en vuxen enligt anvisningarna. Se till att delarna är ordentligt isatta och stabila och fria från skador före varje gungning. Bärande delar 
(linor, ringar, skruvkrokar eller andra upphängningsanordningar) bör regelbundet kontrolleras för fastsättning och slitage. Alla rörliga metalldelar 
ska oljas regelbundet. Positionen för skruvkrokarna måste regelbundet kontrolleras. Underlåtenhet att utföra dessa kontroller kan medföra risker 
för användaren. Vid första tecken på slitage måste gungan lossas och tas bort och förvaras utan räckhåll för barn. Det får inte göras konstruktiva 

förändringar på produkten, detta inkluderar t.ex. utbyte av komponenter.
FIN: Lautakeinu 1. HUOMIO! Asentaminen vaatii aikuisen henkilön. Kantavuus enintään 50 kg per puoli. Vain kotikäyttöön. Keinua voi käyttää 
sekä ulkona että sisällä. Huomioi keinuistuimen vaakasuora kohdistus. Säilytä osoitetiedot ja käyttöohje. 2. Keinun asentaminen: Keinun saa 
kiinnittää vain riittävän vahvaan alustaan. Huomioi keinun asettamisessa, että alustan on oltava tasainen, ja että kaikki muut rakenteet tai esteet, 
kuten seinät, aidat, pyykkinarut tai sähköjohdot ym., ovat riittävän etäällä eli vähintään 2 metrin päässä. Keinun etäisyyden maanpintaan on 
oltava vähintään 350 mm. Keinunta-alueella ei saa olla kulmikkaita tai kovia esineitä. Keinua ei saa asentaa betonin, asfaltin tai muun kovan 
pinnan päälle. 3. Asennus / kattokiinnitys: Keinun kiinnittämiseen on valittava riittävän vahva katto (esim. betonikatto) Käytä asentamisessa 
vähintään 10 mm:n vahvuisia ruuvikoukkuja, jotka on taivutettu vähintään 540°, tai jotka ovat jousihakoja, jotta keinun tahaton putoaminen 
vältetään. Ruuvikoukut on kierrettävä vähintään 10 % kierteiden yli kiinnitysalustan sisään. Asennettujen ruuvikoukkujen on oltava poikittain 
keinumissuuntaan nähden. Jos ruuvikoukut ovat muussa asennossa, keinuvaijerin yläsilmukka voi kulua ennenaikaisesti. 4. Asennus / puuma-
teriaali: Ruuvikoukkuja ei saa käyttää, jos keinu kiinnitetään puumateriaaliin. Valitse puumateriaaliin asennukseen kokonaan puun läpi menevä 
tai puun ympärille kierretty kiinnitys, joka on suojattu tahattomalta irtoamiselta. 5. Keinun tarkastaminen ja kunnossapito: Keinua ei saa 
ottaa käyttöön, ennen kuin aikuinen henkilö on asentanut sen oikein ja ohjeiden mukaisesti. Varmista ennen jokaista keinumiskertaa, että osat 
ovat kunnolla kiinni ja vakaita, eikä vaurioita ole näkyvissä. Kantavien osien (vaijerien, renkaiden, ruuvikoukkujen tai muiden kiinnitysvarustei-
den) kiinnitys ja kuluminen on tarkastettava säännöllisin väliajoin. Kaikki metalliset liikkuvat osat on voideltava säännöllisesti. Ruuvikoukkujen 
asento on tarkastettava säännöllisesti. Näiden tarkastusten laiminlyöminen voi aiheuttaa vaaran käyttäjälle. Keinu on irrotettava ja laitettava pois 
lasten ulottuvilta heti, kun ensimmäiset kulumisen merkit ilmestyvät siihen. Tuotteen rakennetta ei saa muuttaa millään tavalla, mukaan lukien 
esim. rakenneosien vaihtaminen.
N: Bretthuske 1. OBS! Må monteres av en voksen. Maksimal belastning 50 kg per side. Kun for bruk i hjemmet. Husken er egnet for bruk ute og 
inne. Vær oppmerksom på at huskesetet skal være vannrett. Ta vare på adresse og bruksanvisning. 2. Montering av husken: Husken må kun 
monteres på innretninger med tilstrekkelig stabilitet. Når husken stilles opp, må du passe på at underlaget er jevnt og at du har avstand på minst 
2 meter fra andre apparater eller hindringer, slik som vegger, gjerder, vaskeliner eller elektriske ledninger. Huskens avstand til underlaget må være 
minst 350 mm. Det skal ikke stå noen spisse eller harde gjenstander i huskeområdet. Husken skal ikke monteres over betong, asfalt eller andre 
harde overflater. 3. Montering / tak: Kun tak med god nok stabilitet må velges til å feste husken i (f.eks. betongtak). Til montering skal man 
bruke minst 10 mm sterke skruekroker som er bøyd minst 540°, eller som er utført som fjærkroker, for å forhindre at husken kan løsnes. Videre 
skal skruekroken skrus minst 10 % ut over gjengen i dybelen. De monterte skruekrokene må stå på tvers av husken. Hvis skruekrokene er i andre 
stillinger, kan de øvre ringene på husketauene bli tidlig slitt. 4. Montering / tre: Man skal ikke bruke skrukroker til å feste husken i tre. Hvis man 
skal feste husken i tre, må man bruke en type feste som går helt gjennom treet eller rundt treet, og som er sikret mot utilsiktet løsning. 5. Kontroll 
og vedlikehold av husken: Husken skal ikke brukes til den er blitt installert av en voksen i henhold til instruksjonene. Før hver gang husken bru-
kes må du kontrollere at alle delene er på plass, stabile og uten skader. Bærende deler (tau, ringer, skruekroker eller andre festeinnretninger) skal 
kontrolleres med jevne mellomrom mht. feste og slitasje. Alle bevegelige deler av metall må smøres regelmessig med olje. Kontroller stillingen til 
skruekroken med jevne mellomrom. Hvis disse kontrollene ignoreres, kan det oppstå fare for brukeren. Ved første tegn på slitasje må huskes tas av 
og holdes utenfor barns rekkevidde. Ingen konstruktive endringer skal utføres på produktet, det gjelder også bytte av komponenter.
H: Ülőhinta 1. FIGYELEM! Felnőtteknek kell összeszerelni. A maximális terhelés oldalanként 50 kg. Csak otthoni használatra. A hinta kül- és 
beltéri használatra alkalmas. Kérjük, ügyeljen a hinta ülőkéjének vízszintes pozíciójára. Kérjük, a címet és a használati útmutatót őrizze meg.  
2. A hinta összeszerelése: A hintát csak kellően stabil berendezésekre szabad felszerelni. A hinta felállításánál ügyeljen arra, hogy a talaj egy-
enletes legyen, és kellően nagy, legalább 2 m távolságban legyen más felépítményektől, ilyen pl. a fal, kerítés, szárítókötél vagy elektromos veze-
tékek stb. A hinta távolsága a talajtól legalább 350 mm legyen. A hinta területén nem lehetnek éles vagy kemény tárgyak. A hintát nem szabad 
betonra, aszfeltra vagy hasonlóan kemény felületekre szerelni. 3. Szerelés/mennyezet: A hinta rögzítéséhez csak kellően szilárd mennyezetet 
(pl. beton mennyezet) szabad választani. A szereléshez legalább 10 mm vastag csavaros kampót kell használni, amely legalább 540°-ban meg van 
hajtva, vagy rugóhorog kivitelű, hogy megakadályozza a hinta véletlenszerű kioldódását. Továbbá a csavaros kampókat legalább 10%-kal be kell 
csavarozni a tiplibe. A felszerelt csavaros kampóknak a hinta irányával keresztben kell állniuk.  Ha a csavaros kampók másképp állnak, akkor a hinta 
k9telén lévő felső gyűrűk idő előtt elhasználódnak. 4. Szerelés/fa: A hinta fára való rögzítéséhez nem szabad csavaros kampókat használni. Fa 
esetén egy teljesen a fán átmenő, vagy a fa köré tekert, a véletlen szerű leoldódás ellen biztosított csatlakozást kell választani. 5. A hinta ellenőr-
zése és karbantartása: A hintát nem szabad használatba venni, amíg egy felnőtt az útmutató szerint fel nem szerelte. Minden hintázás előtt 
győződjön meg arról, hogy az alkatrészek megfelelően rögzültek, illetve stabilak és sérülésmentesek. A teherhordó alkatrészeket (kötelek, gyűrűk, 
csavaros kampók vagy más felfüggesztő szerkezetek) rendszeres időközönként ellenőrizni kell a rögzítés és elhasználódás szempontjából. Minden 
fém mozgó alkatrészt rendszeresen be kell kenni. A csavaros kampók helyzetét rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell. Amennyiben nem hajtja végre ezen 
ellenőrzéseket, akkor a használó veszélybe kerülhet. A hintát a kopás első jeleinél le kell akasztani, és el kell távolítani, hogy a gyermekek ne érjék 
el. A terméken nem szabad szerkezeti változtatásokat végrehajtani, ide tartozik pl. az alkatrészek cseréje is.
CZ: Prknová houpačka 1. POZOR! Musí namontovat dospělá osoba. Maximální nosnost každé strany 50 kg. Pouze pro domácí použití. Houpačka 
je vhodná pro použití venku i doma. Dejte prosím pozor na vodorovné seřízení sedátka houpačky. Uschovejte prosím adresu a návod k použití.  
2. Montáž houpačky: Houpačka smí být namontována pouze na zařízení s dostatečnou stabilitou. Při instalaci houpačky dbejte na to, abyste 
měli k dispozici rovný základ a dostatečnou vzdálenost minimálně 2 metry od ostatních konstrukcí nebo překážek, jako je např. stěna, plot, šňůry 
na prádlo nebo elektrické vedení. Vzdálenost houpačky od hrací plochy musí činit minimálně 350 mm. V oblasti houpání se nesmí nacházet žádné 
hranaté nebo tvrdé předměty. Houpačka se nesmí montovat nad beton, asfalt nebo jiné tvrdé povrchy. 3. Montáž / stropy: K upevnění houpačky 

lze zvolit pouze dostatečně pevné stropy (např. betonové stropy). Pro nezáměrné uvolnění houpačky se musí k montáži použít šroubové háky o síle 
minimálně 10 mm, které jsou zahnuty minimálně 540°, nebo které jsou provedeny jako pružinové háky. Dále se musí šroubové háky našroubovat 
do hmoždinky minimálně 10 % nad závit. Namontované šroubové háky musí stát šikmo ke směru houpání. V případě jiné polohy šroubových 
háků se mohou horní kroužky houpačkového lana předčasně opotřebovat. 4. Montáž / dřevo: Pro upevnění houpačky do dřeva se nesmí použít 
šroubové háky. Pro montáž do dřeva se musí zvolit spoj zajištěný proti nezáměrnému uvolnění, který zcela prostupuje celým dřevem nebo který 
ho zcela obklopuje. 5. Kontrola a údržba houpačky: Houpačka se nesmí používat před správnou instalací, kterou provede dospělá osoba podle 
návodu. Před každým houpáním se ujistěte, zda jsou části správně zasunuty a stabilní a že nejsou poškozeny. V pravidelných intervalech se musí 
kontrolovat upevnění a opotřebení nosných částí (lana, kroužky, šroubové háky nebo jiná závěsná zařízení). Všechny kovové pohyblivé části se 
musí pravidelně olejovat. Pravidelně se musí kontrolovat poloha šroubových háků. Neprovádění těchto kontrol může uživatele ohrozit. Při prvním 
náznaku opotřebení se musí houpačka sundat a odstranit z dosahu dětí. Na výrobku se nesmí provádět žádné konstrukční změny, ke kterým patří 
např. výměna konstrukčních částí.
PL: Siedzisko huśtawki 1. UWAGA! Musi być montowane przez dorosłych. Maksymalne obciążenie wynosi 50 kg na stronę. Tylko do użytku do-
mowego. Huśtawka nadaje się do użytku na zewnątrz i wewnątrz pomieszczeń. Proszę zwrócić uwagę na poziome usytuowanie siedziska huśtawki. 
Proszę zachować adres i instrukcję użytkowania. 2. Montaż huśtawki: Huśtawka może być montowana tylko na wyposażeniu o wystarczającej 
stabilności. Podczas ustawiania huśtawki należy upewnić się, że powierzchnia podstawy jest równa i znajduje się w dostatecznej odległości, co 
najmniej 2 m, od innych konstrukcji lub przeszkód, takich jak ściany, ogrodzenia, sznury do wieszania prania lub przewody elektryczne itp. Odstęp 
huśtawki od poziomem zabawy musi wynosić co najmniej 350 mm. W obszarze huśtawki nie mogą znajdować się obiekty posiadające krawędzie 
ani twarde przedmioty. Huśtawka nie może być montowana nad betonem, asfaltem lub innymi twardymi powierzchniami. 3. Montaż/stropy: 
Do mocowania huśtawki należy stosować tylko wystarczająco mocne stropy (np. stropy betonowe). Do montażu należy stosować haki śrubowe o 
grubości co najmniej 10 mm, które są wygięte o co najmniej 540° lub są zaprojektowane jako haki sprężynowe, aby zapobiec niezamierzonemu 
odczepieniu się huśtawki. Ponadto, haki śrubowe powinny być wkręcane w kołki co najmniej 10 % poza gwint. Zamontowane haki śrubowe 
muszą być ustawione poprzecznie do kierunku ruchu huśtania. Jeżeli haki śrubowe znajdują się w innej pozycji, górne pierścienie liny huśtawki 
mogą się przedwcześnie zużyć. 4. Montaż/drewno: Do mocowania huśtawki w drewnie nie wolno używać haków śrubowych. W przypadku 
drewna należy wybrać połączenie przechodzące całkowicie przez drewno lub wokół drewna, które jest całkowicie zabezpieczone przed przypad-
kowym odłączeniem. 5. Kontrola i konserwacja huśtawki: Huśtawka nie może być używana, dopóki nie zostanie prawidłowo zainstalowana 
przez dorosłą osobę zgodnie z instrukcją. Przed każdym huśtaniem należy upewnić się, że części są prawidłowo połączone, stabilne i wolne od 
uszkodzeń. Części nośne (liny, pierścienie, haki śrubowe lub inne elementy zawieszające) należy regularnie sprawdzać pod kątem ich zamoco-
wania i zużycia. Wszystkie ruchome części z metalu muszą być regularnie olejone. Pozycja haków śrubowych musi być regularnie sprawdzana. 
W przypadku nieprzeprowadzenia takiej kontroli może powstać zagrożenie dla użytkownika. Przy pierwszych oznakach zużycia huśtawka musi 
zostać odwieszona i usunięta z zasięgu dzieci. W produkcie nie wolno wprowadzać żadnych zmian konstrukcyjnych, w tym na przykład, wymiany 
części składowych.
GR: Κούνια 1. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Η συναρμολόγηση πρέπει να γίνει από ενήλικες. Μέγιστο φορτίο 50 kg ανά πλευρά. Μόνο για οικιακή χρήση. Η κούνια 
είναι κατάλληλη για εξωτερικούς και εσωτερικούς χώρους. Φροντίστε το κάθισμα να είναι ευθυγραμμισμένο οριζόντια. Φυλάξτε τη διεύθυνση και 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης για μελλοντική αναφορά. 2. Συναρμολόγηση της κούνιας: Η κούνια μπορεί να στερεωθεί μόνο σε διατάξεις με επαρκή 
αντοχή. Κατά την στερέωση της κούνιας, διασφαλίζετε ότι υπάρχει επίπεδη επιφάνεια στο έδαφος και ότι η απόσταση από άλλες δομές ή εμπόδια, 
όπως, π.χ., τοίχο, φράχτη, σχοινιά μπουγάδας ή ηλεκτρικές καλωδιώσεις, είναι επαρκής και τουλάχιστον 2 m. Η απόσταση της κούνιας από το 
επίπεδο παιχνιδιού πρέπει να είναι τουλάχιστον 350 mm. Στην περιοχή εγκατάστασης της κούνιας δεν πρέπει να υπάρχουν αντικείμενα με γωνίες 
ή σκληρά αντικείμενα. Η κούνια δεν επιτρέπεται να στερεωθεί πάνω από μπετόν, άσφαλτο ή άλλες σκληρές επιφάνειες. 3. Στερέωση / οροφές: 
Για τη στερέωση της κούνιας πρέπει να επιλεχθούν οροφές που διαθέτουν επαρκή αντοχή (π.χ. οροφή μπετόν). Στην εγκατάσταση θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν βιδωτά άγκιστρα πάχους τουλάχιστον 10 mm, τα οποία είναι λυγισμένα κατά τουλάχιστον 540°, ή ελατηριωτά άγκιστρα, ώστε να 
αποτραπεί η τυχαία απαγκίστρωση της κούνιας.  Επιπλέον, τα βιδωτά άγκιστρα πρέπει να προεξέχουν από το ούπα στη μέσα πλευρά τουλάχιστον 
κατά 10 %. Τα βιδωτά άγκιστρα θα πρέπει να είναι βιδωμένα  εγκάρσια προς την κατεύθυνση κίνησης της κούνιας. Σε περίπτωση διαφορετικής 
θέσης των βιδωτών αγκίστρων ενδέχεται να φθαρούν πρόωρα οι επάνω κρίκοι των σχοινιών της κούνιας. 4. Στερέωση / ξύλο: Για τη στερέωση 
της κούνιας σε ξύλο δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιηθούν βιδωτά άγκιστρα. Στην περίπτωση του ξύλου η σύνδεση πρέπει να γίνει μέσα ή γύρω 
από το ξύλο, ώστε η σύνδεση να είναι ασφαλής, χωρίς να υπάρχει κίνδυνος να απαγκιστρωθεί τυχαία η κούνια. 5. Έλεγχος και συντήρηση της 
κούνιας: Η κούνια δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί εάν η εγκατάστασή της δεν έχει γίνει από ενήλικα, σωστά και σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης. 
Πριν από κάθε χρήση της κούνιας θα πρέπει να διασφαλίζεται η σωστή και γερή σύνδεση όλων των εξαρτημάτων και η απουσία φθορών/ζημιών. 
Τα φέροντα εξαρτήματα (σχοινιά, κρίκοι, βιδωτά άγκιστρα ή άλλες διατάξεις ανάρτησης) θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται τακτικά ως προς τη σταθερότητά 
τους και για ενδεχόμενη φθορά. Όλα τα κινούμενα μέρη από μέταλλο πρέπει να λιπαίνονται τακτικά. Η θέση των βιδωτών αγκίστρων πρέπει να 
ελέγχεται τακτικά. Σε περίπτωση που δε διεξαχθούν αυτοί οι έλεγχοι μπορούν να προκύψουν κίνδυνοι για το χρήστη. Μόλις εντοπιστούν οι πρώτες 
ενδείξεις φθοράς, η κούνια θα πρέπει να αποσυνδεθεί και να φυλαχθεί σε σημείο όπου δεν έχουν πρόσβαση τα παιδιά. Απαγορεύονται οποιεσδήποτε 
δομικές αλλαγές στο προϊόν, συμπεριλαμβανομένης, π.χ., της αντικατάστασης δομικών εξαρτημάτων.
RUS: Качели-доска 1. ВНИМАНИЕ! Монтаж должен производиться взрослыми. Максимальная грузоподъемность по 50 кг с каждой 
стороны. Только для домашнего использования. Качели подходят для использования на улице и в помещении. Проверьте, что сиденье 
качелей выровнено по горизонтали. Сохраните адрес и руководство по эксплуатации. 2. Монтаж качелей: Устанавливать качели 
разрешается только на каркасе, обладающем достаточной устойчивостью. При установке качелей убедитесь, что имеется ровное 

основание и доступ к другим конструкциям, а также отсутствуют такие препятствия, как, например, стены, заборы, бельевые веревки, 
электропроводка и т.д., находясь на достаточном расстоянии не менее 2 м. Расстояние между качелями и уровнем игровой площадки 
должно составлять не менее 350 мм. В зоне раскачивания не должно быть углов или твердых предметов. Качели не следует крепить на 
бетон, асфальт или другие твердые поверхности. 3. Монтаж к потолку: Для крепления качелей следует использовать только достаточно 
прочные потолки (например, бетонные). Для монтажа следует использовать винтовые крючки толщиной не менее 10 мм, согнутые 
минимум на 540° или выполненные в виде пружинных крючков для предотвращения самопроизвольного отсоединения качелей. 
Кроме того, резьбовые крючки должны быть вкручены в дюбели не менее чем на 10 % дальше резьбы. Установленные винтовые 
крючки должны располагаться под прямым углом по отношению к направлению качания. Если винтовые крючки находятся в другом 
положении, то верхние кольца качелей будут подвержены преждевременному износу. 4. Монтаж на деревянную конструкцию: 
Не используйте винтовые крючки для закрепления качелей в дереве. В случае крепления на деревянную конструкцию, соединение 
следует выбирать таким образом, чтобы оно было полностью защищено от случайного отслоения древесины или вокруг нее. 5. Осмотр 
и обслуживание качелей: Запрещается использовать качели до тех пор, пока они не будут правильно установлены взрослым 
человеком в соответствии с инструкциями. Перед каждым качанием убедитесь, что детали правильно зафиксированы, стабильны и 
не повреждены. Несущие части (тросы, кольца, резьбовые крюки или другие подвесные устройства) необходимо регулярно проверять 
на предмет износа и крепления. Все подвижные металлические детали следует регулярно смазывать машинным маслом. Необходимо 
регулярно проверять положение винтовых крючков. Невыполнение этих проверок может привести к возникновению опасных для 
пользователя ситуаций. При первых признаках износа качели должны следует снять и удалить из зоны досягаемости для детей. 
Запрещается вносить конструктивные изменения в конструкцию изделия, включая, например, замену компонентов.
TR: Salıncak 1. UYARI! Yetişkinler tarafından monte edilmelidir. Yan başına azami yük 50 kg. Sadece ev içi kullanım içindir. Salıncak, dış me-
kan ve iç mekan kullanımı için uygundur. Lütfen salıncak koltuğunun yatay hizada olmasına dikkat edin. Lütfen adres ve kullanım talimatlarını 
saklayın. 2. Salıncak montajı: Salıncak sadece yeterli istikrara sahip düzeneklere monte edilebilir. Salıncağı ayarlarken, düz bir zemine sahip 
olduğunuzdan ve benzeri diğer yapılar veya duvar, çit, çamaşır ipi veya elektrik hatları vb. engellerle aranızda en az 2 m mesafe olduğundan emin 
olun. Salıncağın oyun seviyesine olan mesafesi en az 350 mm olmalıdır. Salıncak, beton, asfalt veya diğer sert yüzeylerin üzerine monte edilme-
melidir. 3. Montaj / tavanlar: Salıncağı sabitlemek için sadece yeterince güçlü tavanlar (örn. beton tavanlar) seçilmelidir.  Montaj için, salıncağın 
istemeden ayrılmasını önlemek için en az 540° bükülmüş veya yaylı kanca olarak tasarlanmış en az 10 mm’lık vida kancası kullanılmalıdır. Ayrıca, 
vidalı kancalar dişlinin ötesinde en az% 10‘luk dübellere vidalanmalıdır.  Takılan vidalı kancalar salıncak yönüne çapraz olmalıdır.  Vida kancasının 
başka bir şekilde takılması halinde, salıncak halatlarının üst halkaları zamansız aşınabilir. 4. Montaj / ahşap: Salıncağı ahşaba takmak için hiçbir 
vida kancası kullanılamaz. Ahşap durumunda, tamamen ahşapla ya da ahşabın etrafıyla çevrili ve istemeden ayrılmaya karşı emniyete alınmış 
bir bağlantı seçmek gerekir. 5. Salıncak denetimi ve bakımı: Salıncak, talimat verilen şekilde bir yetişkin tarafından uygun şekilde monte 
edilmeden kullanılmamalıdır.  Salıncakta her sallanmadan önce, parçaların yerine tam oturduğundan ve sağlam ve hasarsız olduğundan emin 
olun.  Yük taşıyan parçalar (halatlar, halkalar, vida kancaları veya diğer süspansiyon cihazları), takma ve aşınma açısından periyodik olarak kontrol 
edilmelidir. Tüm hareketli metal parçalar düzenli olarak yağlanmalıdır.  Vidalı kancaların konumu düzenli olarak kontrol edilmelidir.  Bu kontrollerin 
yapılmaması, kullanıcıya zarar verebilir.  İlk aşınma belirtilerinde, salıncak kaldırılmalı ve çocukların erişemeyeceği bir yerde olmalıdır.  Üründe 
yapısal değişiklikler yapılmamalıdır, örneğin bileşenlerin değiştirilmesi buna dahildir. 
SI: Lesena gugalnica 1. POZOR! Izdelek mora namestiti odrasla oseba. Maksimalna obremenitev 50 kg na vsako stran. Samo za domačo uporabo. 
Gugalnica je primerna za notranjo in zunanjo uporabo. Bodite pozorni na vodoravno usmerjenost sedeža gugalnice. Shranite naslov in navodila 
za uporabo. 2. Namestitev gugalnice: Gugalnico pritrdite samo na elemente, ki so dovolj stabilni. Pri postavitvi gugalnice bodite pozorni, da je 
podlaga ravna in da je do drugih elementov ali ovir, kot npr. stena, ograja, vrvice za sušenje perila, električne napeljave itn., dovolj velika razdalja, 
ki mora znašati najmanj 2 m. Razdalja med gugalnico in igralno površino mora biti najmanj 350 mm. Na območju gugalnice ne sme biti oglatih ali 
trdih predmetov. Gugalnica ne sme stati nad podlago iz betona, asfalta ali nad podobno trdo površino. 3. Namestitev v strope: Za namestitev 
gugalnice morate izbrati dovolj stabilne strope (npr. betonski stropi). Za namestitev uporabite vsaj 10-mm navojne kavlje, upognjene za najmanj 
540 ° ali zasnovane kot vzmetne kljuke, da preprečite, da bi se gugalnica nenamerno snela. Poleg tega je treba navojne kavlje priviti vsaj 10 % čez 
navoj v vložke. Nameščeni navojni kavlji morajo biti nameščeni prečno v smer zasuka. V drugem položaju navojnega kavlja se lahko zgornji obroči 
vrvi gugalnice prezgodaj obrabijo. 4. Namestitev v les: Za pritrditev gugalnice v les ne smete uporabljati navojnih kavljev. Pri lesu je treba izbrati 
priključek, ki gre v celoti skozi les ali okoli njega in je zaščiten pred nenamernim snetjem. 5. Preverjanje in vzdrževanje gugalnice: Gugalnice 
ne smete uporabljati, dokler je odrasla oseba ni pravilno namestila v skladu z navodili. Pred vsakim guganjem se prepričajte, da so vsi deli pravilno 
zaskočeni, stabilni in nepoškodovani. Nosilne dele (vrvi, obroče, navojne kavlje ali druge obešalne naprave) je treba redno preverjati, ali so trdno 
pritrjeni in neobrabljeni. Vse kovinske premične dele je treba redno mazati z oljem. Namestitev navojnih kavljev je treba redno preverjati. Če delov 
ne preverjate, lahko pride do nevarnosti za uporabnika. Pri prvih znakih obrabe je treba gugalnico sneti in odstraniti iz dosega otrok. Konstrukcije 
izdelka ni dovoljeno spreminjati. K temu šteje tudi npr. menjava delov konstrukcije.
HRV: Ljuljačka daska 1. POZOR! Ljuljačku treba montirati odrasla osoba. Maksimalno opterećenje sa svake strane je 50 kg. Samo za upora-
bu u kućanstvu. Ljuljačka je predviđena za uporabu u zatvorenim prostorima i na otvorenom. Pazite na vodoravno poravnanje sjedala ljuljačke. 
Sačuvajte adresu i upute za uporabu. 2. Postavljanje ljuljačke: Ljuljačka se smije montirati samo na naprave koje su dovoljno stabilne. Pri 
postavljanju ljuljačke vodite računa o ravnoj podlozi i drugim strukturama ili zaprekama, kao što su na primjer zid, ograda, užad za sušenje rublja ili 
električni vodovi i slično, te da imate dovoljno velik razmak od najmanje 2 metra. Razmak između ljuljačke i površine za igranje mora biti najmanje 
350 mm. U području ljuljačke ne smiju se nalaziti bridasti ili kruti predmeti. Ljuljačka se ne smije montirati iznad betonskih, asfaltnih ili drugih 
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D: Bitte unbedingt darauf achten, dass auch immer die mittlere Aufhängung montiert ist. GB: Please ensure that the middle suspension 
is mounted at all times. F: Veuillez noter qu’il est impératif de toujours utiliser la suspension centrale pour le montage. I: Verificare assolu-
tamente che la sospensione centrale sia sempre installata. NL: Let er alstublieft op dat ook altijd de middelste ophanging is gemonteerd.  
E: Es necesario comprobar que también esté siempre montada la suspensión central. P: Certificar-se também de que o suporte de mon-
tagem central está sempre montado. DK: Vær venligst helt sikker på, at også det mellemste ophæng altid er monteret. S: Se till att den 
mittre upphängningen hela tiden är monterad. FIN: Varmista ehdottomasti, että keskimmäinen ripustuskiinnitys on myös aina asennettuna.  
N: Forsikre deg om at midtopphenget alltid er montert. H: Kérjük, mindenképpen ügyeljen arra, hogy a középső függesztés mindig fel le-
gyen szerelve. CZ: Prostřední závěs musí být vždy bezpečně upevněn ve vrchním břevnu houpačky. PL: Koniecznie sprawdź, czy zawieszenie 

środkowe jest zawsze zamontowane. GR: Προσέξτε οπωσδήποτε ώστε πάντα 
να τοποθετείται και η μεσαία διάταξη ανάρτησης. RUS: Обязательно всегда 
проверяйте, что средняя подвеска установлена. TR: Lütfen orta süspansi-
youn her zaman monte edilmiş halde olduğuna dikkat edin. SI: Pazite, da bo 
vedno nameščena tudi srednja nosilna vrv. HRV: Neophodno je voditi računa 
da i središnje ovješenje bude montirano. SK: Bezpodmienečne dbajte na to, že 
je vždy namontované aj stredné zavesenie. BG: Моля, непременно обърнете 
внимание на това, че винаги е монтирано и средното окачване. RO: Vă 
rugăm să vă asigurați că atașamentul din mijloc este întotdeauna instalat.  
UA: Будь ласка, обов’язково простежте за тим, щоб завжди був 
встановлений середній почіп. EST: Palun jälgige, et keskosa rippkinnitus on 
alati paigaldatud. LT: Užtikrinkite, kad visada būtų sumontuota vidurinė paka-
ba. LV: Lūdzu, noteikti pievērsiet uzmanību tam, lai vienmēr būtu uzstādīta arī 
vidējā piekare. AR: احرص دائمًا على التأكد من تركيب نظام التعليق الأوسط.
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Questo manuale d’istruzione è fornito da trovaprezzi.it. Scopri tutte le offerte per Big Seggiolino per

altalena Snake Swing o cerca il tuo prodotto tra le migliori offerte di Giochi da esterno
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tvrdih površina. 3. Postavljanje/stropovi: Za pričvršćivanje ljuljačke potrebno je odabrati samo dovoljno čvrste stropove (npr. betonski stropovi). 
Za postavljanje se smiju upotrebljavati vijčane kuke od najmanje 10 mm koje su savijene za najmanje 540° ili vijčane kuke u izvedbi opružnih kuka 
kako bi se spriječilo nehotično ispadanje ljuljačke. Vijčane kuke je osim toga potrebno uvrnuti u tiplu najmanje 10 % preko navoja. Postavljene 
vijčane kuke moraju stajati poprečno prema ljuljački. Kod drugog položaja vijčanih kuka može doći do prijevremenog trošenja gornjih prstenova 
užeta ljuljačke. 4. Postavljanje/drvo: Za pričvršćivanje ljuljačke u drvo ne smiju se upotrebljavati vijčane kuke. Kod drveta je potrebno odabrati 
spoj potpuno kroz drvo ili oko drveta koji sprečava nehotično ispadanje ljuljačke. 5. Provjera i održavanje ljuljačke: Ljuljačka se ne smije upo-
trebljavati dok je pravilno ne postavi odrasla osoba u skladu s uputama. Prije svakog ljuljanja uvjerite se da su dijelovi dobro nalegli te da su stabilni 
i neoštećeni. Nosive dijelove (uže, prstenovi, vijčane kuke ili druge ovjesne naprave) potrebno je redovito provjeravati u pogledu pričvršćenosti i 
istrošenosti. Sve pokretne dijelove od metala potrebno je redovito podmazati uljem. Položaj vijčanih kuka potrebno je redovito provjeravati. Zane-
marivanjem ovih provjera mogu nastati opasnosti za korisnika. Kod prvih znakova istrošenosti ljuljačku je potrebno skinuti i odložiti izvan dohvata 
djece. Na proizvodu se ne smiju obavljati konstrukcijske izmjene, a tu spada npr. zamjena komponenti.
SK: Hojdacia doska 1. POZOR! Montáž musí vykonať dospelá osoba. Maximálne zaťaženie je 50 kg na každú stranu. Iba na domáce použitie. 
Hojdačka je vhodná pre exteriér aj interiér. Dbajte na vodorovné upevnenie hojdacej dosky. Uchovajte, prosím, adresu a návod na použitie.  
2. Montáž hojdačky: Hojdačka môže byť namontovaná iba na zariadenie s dostatočnou stabilitou. Pri inštalácii hojdačky sa ubezpečte, že má 
pod sebou rovný povrch a že od všetkých stavieb a prekážok, napr. stien, plotu, šnúry na vešanie prádla alebo elektrického vedenia, má hojdačka 
odstup min. 2 m. Vzdialenosť hojdačky musí byť minimálne 350 mm od zeme. V oblasti hojdania nesmú byť žiadne hranaté alebo tvrdé predmety. 
Hojdačka nesmie byť pripevnená nad betónovými, asfaltovými alebo inými tvrdými povrchmi. 3. Montáž na strope: Na upevnenie hojdačky 
zvoľte dostatočne pevný strop (napr. betónový strop). Pri montáži používajte minimálne 10 mm skrutky s očkom zahnuté najmenej o 540° alebo 
pružinové háčiky, aby ste zabránili neúmyselnému uvoľneniu hojdačky. Najmenej 10 % z dĺžky závitu skrutky s očkom by sa malo naskrutkovať 
do hmoždinky. Namontované skrutky s očkom musia byť otočené priečne k smeru pohybu hojdačky. Ak by bola skrutka v inej polohe, horné očká 
hojdacích lán by mohli predčasne opotrebovať lano. 4. Montáž na dreve: Na pripevnenie hojdačky k drevu sa nesmú používať skrutky s očkami. V 
prípade dreva je potrebné zvoliť pripevnenie, ktoré je úplne obklopené drevom alebo okolo dreva a zabezpečené proti neúmyselnému uvoľneniu. 
5. Kontrola a údržba hojdačky: Hojdačka sa nesmie používať, kým nie je správne namontovaná podľa pokynov dospelou osobou. Pred každým 
hojdaním sa uistite, že sú diely správne zaistené, stabilné a nepoškodené. Nosné diely (laná, krúžky, skrutky s očkami alebo iné závesné zariadenia) 
by sa mali pravidelne kontrolovať z hľadiska upevnenia a opotrebenia. Všetky pohyblivé časti z kovu pravidelne namažte. Pravidelne kontrolujte 
polohu skrutiek s očkom. Pri nevykonaní týchto kontrolných opatrení môže vzniknúť riziko pre používateľov hojdačky. Pri prvých známkach opo-
trebenia musí byť hojdačka demontovaná a odstránená z dosahu detí. Na hojdačke nevykonávajte žiadne konštrukčné zmeny, ani nevymieňajte 
konštrukčné diely.
BG: Дъсчена люлка 1. ВНИМАНИЕ! Да се монтира от възрастни. Максимално натоварване: 50 кг от всяка страна. Само за домашна 
употреба. Люлката е предназначена за използване на открито и закрито. Моля, внимавайте за хоризонталната ориентация на седалката 
на люлката. Моля, запазете адреса и инструкциите за употреба. 2. Монтаж на люлката: Люлката може да се монтира само върху 
съоръжения с достатъчна стабилност. При монтирането на люлката се уверете, че имате равна опора и че сте на достатъчно голямо 
разстояние от поне 2 м от други съоръжения или препятствия като стени, огради, простори за дрехи, електрически кабели и т.н. 
Разстоянието от люлката до нивото за игра трябва да е най-малко 350 мм. В зоната на люлката не трябва да има остри или твърди предмети. 
Люлката не трябва да се монтира над бетон, асфалт или други твърди повърхности. 3. Монтаж/тавани: За закрепване на люлката 
трябва да се избират само достатъчно здрави тавани (напр. бетонни). За монтажа трябва да се използват винтови куки с минимална 
дебелина 10 мм, огънати най-малко на 540° или конструирани като пружинни куки, с цел предотвратяване на неумишлено отделяне 
на люлката. Освен това винтовите куки трябва да бъдат завити в дюбелите най-малко 10 % извън резбата. Монтираните винтови куки 
трябва да са разположени напречно на посоката на люлеене. При друго позициониране на винтовите куки, горните халки на въжетата на 
люлката могат да се износят предварително. 4. Монтаж/дърво: За закрепване на люлката на дърво не трябва да се използват винтови 
куки. При дърво трябва да се избира защитена от освобождаване връзка, която е изцяло през дървото или която обгражда дървото.  
5. Проверка и обслужване на люлката: Люлката не трябва да се използва преди да бъде монтирана правилно от възрастен съгласно 
инструкциите. Преди всяко люлеене се уверете, че частите са правилно фиксирани, стабилни и без повреди. Носещите части (въжета, 
халки, винтови куки или други устройства за закачане) трябва периодично да се проверяват по отношение на тяхното закрепване и 
износване. Подвижните метални части трябва да се смазват редовно. Редовно трябва да се проверява положението на винтовите куки. 
При неизвършване на тези проверки може да възникне опасност за потребителите. При първите признаци на износване люлката трябва 
да бъде откачена и достъпът на деца до нея да бъде прекратен. Не трябва да се правят конструктивни промени в продукта, това включва 
напр. смяна на компоненти.
RO: Placa leagăn 1. ATENŢIE! Montajul trebuie efectuat de către adulți. Sarcina maximă de 50 kg pe parte. Numai pentru uz casnic. Leagănul 
este potrivit pentru uz exterior și interior. Vă rugăm să acordați atenție unei alinieri orizontale a scaunului leagănului. Vă rugăm să păstrați adresa 
și instrucțiunile de utilizare. 2. Montarea leagănului: Leagănul poate fi montat doar pe echipamente cu stabilitate suficientă. Când configurați 
balansarea, asigurați-vă că aveți o suprafață plană și că aveți o distanță suficient de mare de cel puțin 2 m față de alte structuri sau obstacole, cum 
ar fi perete, gard, sfoară de întins rufele sau linii electrice etc.. Distanța leagănului până la planurile de joc trebuie să fie de cel puțin 350 mm. Nu 
trebuie să existe obiecte cu cantă sau dure în zona leagănului. Leagănul nu trebuie montat pe beton, asfalt sau alte suprafețe dure. 3. Montare / 
Plafon: Pentru a fixa leagănul, trebuie să fie alese doar tavane suficient de puternice (de ex. plafoane din beton). Pentru montare, utilizați cârlige 
cu șurub de cel puțin 10 mm îndoite cu cel puțin 540° sau proiectate ca niște cârlige cu arc pentru a preveni detașarea neprevăzută a leagănului. În 

plus, cârligele cu șurub trebuie să fie înșurubate cu cel puțin 10 % dincolo de filet în dibluri. Cârligele cu șurub montate trebuie să fie transversale 
în direcția de balansare. Într-o altă poziție a cârligului cu șurub, inelele superioare ale frânghiilor se pot uza prematur. 4. Montare / Lemn: Pentru 
fixarea leagănului în lemn nu se pot folosi cârlige cu șurub. În cazul lemnului, este necesar să alegeți o conexiune care este complet prin lemn 
sau în jurul lemnului și securizată împotriva detașării neintenționate. 5. Verificarea și întreținerea leagănului: Leagănul nu trebuie utilizat 
decât după ce a fost instalat corectă, de către unui adult, conform instrucțiunilor. Înainte de fiecare legănare, asigurați-vă că piesele sunt blocate 
corespunzător și stabile și lipsite de deteriorări. Piesele de susținere (frânghii, inele, cârlige cu șuruburi sau alte dispozitive de suspendare) trebuie 
verificate periodic pentru fixare și uzură. Toate piesele metalice în mișcare ar trebui să fie unse regulat cu ulei. Poziția cârligelor cu șurub trebuie 
verificată regulat. Nerespectarea acestor verificări poate reprezenta pericol pentru utilizator. La primele semne de uzură, leagănul trebuie să fie dat 
jos și ferit de copii. Nu trebuie să se aducă modificări constructive produsului, aceasta include de exemplu înlocuirea componentelor.
UA: Дощана гойдалка 1. УВАГА! Має бути встановлено дорослими особами. Максимальне навантаження 50 кг на кожний бік. Тільки для 
домашнього використання. Гойдалка підходить для використання в приміщенні та надворі. Будь ласка, зверніть увагу на горизонтальне 
положення сидіння гойдалки. Будь ласка, зберігайте адресу та інструкцію з використання. 2. Монтаж гойдалки: Гойдалку можна 
встановлювати тільки на обладнанні з достатньою стійкістю. Під час встановлення гойдалки переконайтеся, що ви маєте рівну опору 
та достатню відстань не менше 2 метрів від інших конструкцій або перешкод, наприклад, стіна, огорожа, мотузки для білизни або 
електричні лінії тощо. Відстань гойдалки до гральної зони має становити не менше 350 мм. У зоні гойдалки не повинно бути гострих 
або твердих предметів. Забороняється встановлювати гойдалку над бетонними, асфальтовими або іншими твердими поверхнями.  
3. Монтаж / перекриття: Для кріплення гойдалки слід вибирати тільки достатньо міцні перекриття (наприклад, бетонне перекриття). 
Для встановлення слід використовувати гаки з гвинтом діаметром не менше 10 мм, які зігнуті не менше ніж на 540°, або зроблені як 
пружинні гаки, щоб запобігти ненавмисному від”єднанню гойдалки. Крім того, гаки з гвинтом повинні бути вкручені в дюбелі не менше 
ніж на 10 % за межі різьби. Встановлені гаки з гвинтом повинні бути поперечними до напрямку гойдання. В іншому положенні гаків 
з гвинтом верхні кільця линв гойдалки можуть передчасно зноситися. 4. Монтаж / деревина: Для кріплення гойдалки в деревині 
забороняється використовувати гаки з гвинтом. Що стосується деревини, то слід вибрати кріплення, яке проходить через деревину 
або навколо деревини та захищене від ненавмисного від”єднання. 5. Перевірка та обслуговування гойдалки: Забороняється 
використовувати гойдалку, поки доросла особа не встановить її належним чином згідно з інструкцією. Перед кожним гойданням 
переконайтеся, що деталі належним чином закріплені, стабільні та не мають пошкоджень. Несні деталі (линви, кільця, гаки з гвинтом 
або інші підвісні пристрої) слід регулярно перевіряти на кріплення та знос. Всі рухомі деталі з металу слід регулярно змащувати. Слід 
регулярно перевіряти положення гаків з гвинтом. У разі недотримання цих правил для користувача можуть виникнути небезпеки. При 
перших ознаках зносу гойдалку слід демонтувати та зберігати у недоступному для дітей місці. Забороняється вносити конструктивні 
зміни в гойдалку, наприклад, заміна компонентів.
EST: Kiigeiste 1. TÄHELEPANU! Kiigeistme peavad paigaldama täiskasvanud. Maksimaalne koormus ühel küljel 50 kg. Ainult koduseks kasutami-
seks. Kiik sobib nii välistingimustes kui ka siseruumides kasutamiseks. Joondage kiigeiste horisontaalselt. Hoidke tootja aadress ja kasutusjuhend 
alles. 2. Kiige paigaldamine: Kiige tohib paigaldada ainult piisavalt stabiilsele konstruktsioonile. Kiige ülesseadmisel veenduge, et kiiige alune 
pind oleks tasane ja teised objektid või takistused, nt sein, aed, pesunöörid või elektrijuhtmed, jääksid kiigest vähemalt 2 m kaugusele. Kiige kau-
gus maapinnast/mängupinnast peab olema vähemalt 350 mm. Kiigealal ei tohi olla teravate servadega ega kõvasid esemeid. Kiike ei tohi paigal-
dada betoon-, asfalt- ega muu kõva pinna kohale. 3. Lakke kinnitamine: Kiige tohib kinnitada ainult piisavalt tugeva lae külge (nt betoonlagi). 
Kasutage kinnitamiseks vähemalt 10 mm kruvitavaid konkse, mis on vähemalt 540° painutatud või konstrueeritud vedrukonksudena, et vältida 
kiige juhuslikku lahtitulekut. Lisaks tuleb kruvikinnitused kruvida keermest vähemalt 10 % kaugemale tüüblitesse. Paigaldatud kruvikonksud 
peavad asetsema kiikumise suunaga risti. Kui kruvikonks on teises asendis, võivad kiiguköie rõngad enneaegselt kuluda. 4. Puidule kinnitami-
ne: Kiige kinnitamiseks puidu sisse ei tohi kasutada kruvitavaid konkse. Puidule kinnitamiseks on vaja valida kinnitusühendus, mis läheb puidust 
täielikult läbi või ümbritseb seda, et vältida kiige juhuslikku lahtitulekut. 5. Kiige kontrollimine ja hooldamine: Kiike ei tohi kasutada enne, 
kui täiskasvanu on selle vastavalt juhendile paigaldanud. Iga kord enne kiikuma hakkamist veenduge, et kiige osad on korralikult kinnitatud ja 
stabiilsed ning need ei ole kahjustatud. Koormust kandvate osade (köied, rõngad, kruvikonksud või muud riputusseadmed) kinnitust ja kulumist 
tuleb perioodiliselt kontrollida. Kõiki liikuvaid metallosi tuleb regulaarselt õlitada. Kruvikinnituste asendit tuleb regulaarselt kontrollida. Kontroll-
imata jätmine võib kiige kasutaja ohtu seada. Esimeste kulumisnähtude korral tuleb kiik alla võtta ja panna lastele kättesaamatusse kohta. Tootele 
ei tohi teha muudatusi, nt selle osi muude osade vastu vahetada.
LT: Sūpynės iš vienos plokštės 1. DĖMESIO! Sūpynes turi sumontuoti suaugęs žmogus. Didžiausia kiekvienos pusės apkrova – 50 kg. Tik 
asmeninėms reikmėms. Sūpynės tinkamos naudoti tiek lauke, tiek viduje. Stebėkite, kad sūpynių sėdynė būtų horizontali. Išsaugokite adresą 
ir naudojimo instrukciją. 2. Sūpynių montavimas: Sūpynes galima montuoti tik ant pakankamai tvirtų įrenginių. Statydami sūpynes, atkreip-
kite dėmesį, kad pagrindas būtų lygus, o atstumas iki statinių ar kokių nors kliūčių, pvz., sienos, tvoros, skalbinių virvių ar elektros linijų ir pan., 
būtų pakankamai didelis – bent 2 metrai. Atstumas nuo sūpynių iki aikštelės dangos turi būti mažiausiai 350 mm. Sūpynių zonoje negali būti 
kampuotų ar kietų daiktų. Sūpynių negalima montuoti virš betono, asfalto ar kitų kietų paviršių. 3. Montavimas / lubos: Sūpynėms montuoti 
turi būti pasirinktos tik pakankamai tvirtos lubos (pvz., betoninės lubos). Kad sūpynės netyčia neatsirištų, montuojama naudojant mažiausiai 
10 mm storio įsukamus kablius, kurie arba užlenkti mažiausiai 540° kampu, arba yra su karabinais. Be to, įsukami kabliai į kaištį turi būti įsriegti 
10 % virš sriegio. Sumontuoti įsukami kabliai turi būti statmeni sūpynėms. Dėl kitokia padėtimi įsuktų kablių gali anksčiau laiko nudilti sūpynių 
lynų viršutiniai žiedai. 4. Montavimas / mediena: Su įsukamais kabliais sūpynių montuoti į medines lubas negalima. Jei lubos medinės, reikia 
pasirinkti kiaurai medieną einančias ir medines sijas apjuosiančias bei nuo netikėto atsirišimo saugančias tvirtinimo priemones. 5. Sūpynių pa-

tikrinimas ir priežiūra: Negalima pradėti naudotis sūpynėmis, kol jų teisingai, pagal instrukciją nesumontavo suaugęs žmogus. Prieš kiekvieną 
sykį supdamiesi, įsitikinkite, kad visos dalys tinkamai užfiksuotos, stabilios ir nepažeistos. Laikančias dalis (lynus, žiedus, įsukamus kablius ar kitas 
kabinimo priemones) reikia reguliariai tikrinti, ar gerai pritvirtintos ir nenudilusios. Visas judančias metalines dalis reikia reguliariai tepti. Regu-
liariai patikrinkite įsukamų kablių padėtį. Nepatikrinus šių dalykų naudotojui gali kilti pavojus. Pastebėję pirmuosius nudilimo požymius, sūpynes 
nukabinkite, padėkite taip, kad jų nepasiektų vaikai. Gaminio konstrukciją keisti draudžiama, taip pat negalima keisti ir mazgų.
LV: Dēļa šūpoles 1. UZMANĪBU! Jāuzstāda pieaugušajiem. Maksimālā slodze 50 kg katrā pusē. Tikai mājas lietošanai. Šūpoles ir piemērotas 
izmantošanai gan ārā, gan iekšā. Lūdzu, pievērsiet uzmanību šūpoļu sēdekļa horizontālam novietojumam. Lūdzu, saglabājiet adresi un lietošanas 
instrukciju. 2. Šūpoļu uzstādīšana: Šūpoles drīkst uzstādīt tikai pie ietaisēm ar pietiekamu izturību. Uzstādot šūpoles, pievērsiet uzmanību 
tam, lai būtu līdzens pamats un būtu pietiekams vismaz 2 m attālums līdz citām konstrukcijām vai šķēršļiem, kā piem., sienai, žogam, veļas 
striķiem vai elektrības vadiem utt. Šūpoļu attālumam līdz spēļu zonai jābūt vismaz 350 mm. Šūpoļu zonā nedrīkst atrasties kantaini vai cieti 
priekšmeti. Šūpoles nedrīkst uzstādīt virs betona, asfalta vai citām cietām virsmām. 3. Uzstādīšana / Segumi: Šūpoļu nostiprināšanai jāizvēlas 
tikai pietiekami stingri segumi (piem., betona segumi). Uzstādīšanai jāizmanto vismaz 10 mm biezi ieskrūvējami āķi, kas ir apliekti vismaz 540° 
vai veidoti kā atsperu āķi, lai novērstu netīšu šūpoļu atāķēšanos. Bez tam ieskrūvējamajiem āķiem vismaz 10 % pāri vītnei jābūt ieskrūvētiem 
dībelī. Uzstādītajiem ieskrūvējamajiem āķiem jāstāv šķērsām šūpošanās virzienam. Citāda ieskrūvējamo āķu novietojuma gadījumā augšējie 
šūpoļu virvju gredzeni var priekšlaicīgi nolietoties. 4. Uzstādīšana / Koks: Šūpoļu piestiprināšanai kokā nedrīkst izmantot ieskrūvējamus āķus. 
Kokam jāizvēlas pilnībā cauri kokam vai ap koku ejošs, pret netīšu atraisīšanos nodrošināts savienojums. 5. Šūpoļu pārbaudīšana un apko-
pe: Šūpoles nedrīkst sākt izmantot, kamēr kāds pieaugušais tās nav pareizi uzstādījis atbilstoši instrukcijai. Pirms katras šūpošanās jāpārliecinās, 
ka daļas ir pareizi un stabili nofiksētas un nav bojātas. Regulāri jāpārbauda nesošo daļu (virvju, gredzenu, ieskrūvējamo āķu vai citu iekāršanas 
ietaišu) stiprinājums un to nolietojums. Visas kustīgās metāla detaļas regulāri jāeļļo. Regulāri jāpārbauda ieskrūvējamo āķu pozīcija. Neveicot 
šīs pārbaudes, var rasties apdraudējums lietotājiem. Pie pirmajām nodiluma pazīmēm šūpoles jānoņem un jānovāc bērniem nepieejamā vietā. 
Produktam nedrīkst veikt konstruktīvas izmaiņas, pie tām pieder, piem., detaļu nomaiņa.
AR: 

D: ACHTUNG! GB: WARNING! F: ATTENTION! I: AVVERTENZA! NL: WAARSCHUWING! E: ¡ADVERTENCIA! P: ATENÇÃO! DK: ADVAR-
SEL! S: VARNING! FIN: VAROITUS! N: ADVARSEL! H: FIGYELMEZTETES! CZ: UPOZORNĚNÍ! PL: OSTRZEŻENIE! GR: ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ!  
RUS: ВНИМАНИЕ! TR: UYARI! SI: OPOZORILO! HRV: UPOZORENJE! SK: UPOZORNENIE! BG: ВНИМАНИЕ! RO: AVERTISMENT!  
UA: УВАГА! EST: HOIATUS! LT: ĮSPĖJIMAS! LV: BRĪDINĀJUMS! AR:

D: Benutzung unter unmittelbarer Aufsicht von Erwachsenen. Der Auf- und Abbau ist von Erwachsenen durchzuführen. Regelmäßig Befestigun-
gen kontrollieren. Keine Änderungen vornehmen, welche die Sicherheit in Frage stellen! Bei Benutzung immer Schuhe tragen. Tragekapazität nur 
für ein bis zwei Kinder (bis zu 50 kg je Seite). Maximale Auslenkung 60°. Vorsicht! Ein zu kräftiges Anschieben des Schaukelsitzes über die vor-
geschlagene maximale Auslenkung (siehe Abbildung in der Bedienungsanleitung) kann dazu führen, dass der Sitz kippt und das Kind herausfällt!
GB: To be used under the direct supervision of an adult. Assembly and disassembly are to be carried out by adults. Check fastenings regularly. Do 
not make any modifications which might impair safety! Always wear shoes during use. Maximum load is one or two children (up to 50 kg on each 
side). Maximum excursion 60°. Caution! Pushing the swing seat too forcefully beyond the proposed maximum excursion (see illustration in the 
user’s guide) can cause the seat to tip and the child to fall out!
F: À utiliser sous la surveillance d’un adulte. Le montage et le démontage doivent être effectués par des adultes. Vérifier régulièrement les fixati-
ons. Ne procéder à aucun changement susceptible de compromettre la sécurité! Toujours porter des chaussures en cas d’utilisation. La capacité de 
charge de ce produit est limitée à 1 ou 2 enfants (50 kg maximum par côté). Inclinaison maximale 60°. Attention! Si vous poussez trop fort le siège 
de la balançoire de telle sorte qu’il dépasse l’inclinaison maximale suggérée (voir illustration dans le mode d’emploi), il est possible que le siège 
bascule et que l’enfant tombe! 

I: Da usare sotto la diretta sorveglianza di un adulto. L’assemblaggio e il disassemblaggio devono essere eseguiti da un adulto. Controllare regolar-
mente gli elementi di fissaggio. Non apportare alcuna modifica che pregiudichi la sicurezza! Durante l’uso è necessario indossare sempre le scarpe. 
La capacità di portata è solo per uno o due bambini (fino a 50 kg per lato). Oscillazione massima 60°. Attenzione! In caso di spinta troppo energica 
del sedile dell‘altalena oltre l‘oscillazione massima consigliata (fare riferimento alla figura nelle istruzioni per l‘uso), sussiste il pericolo che il sedile 
si ribalti facendo cadere il bambino a terra!
NL: Gebruiken onder direct toezicht van een volwassene. Montage en demontage dienen door een volwassene te worden uitgevoerd. Regelmatig 
bevestigingen controleren. Geen wijziging doorvoeren, die de veiligheid in gevaar zou kunnen brengen! Tijdens gebruik altijd schoenen dragen. 
Draagcapaciteit slechts voor één of twee kinderen (tot max. 50 kg per zijde). Maximale afbuiging 60°. Let op! Indien het schommelzitje te sterk 
wordt aangeduwd, d.w.z. hoger dan de aanbevolen maximale afbuiging (zie ook afbeelding in de bedieningsaanleiding) kan het gebeuren, dat 
het zitje kantelt en het kind eruit valt!
E: Utilícese bajo la vigilancia directa de un adulto. Sólo los adultos pueden efectuar los trabajos de montaje y de desmontaje. Controle las suje-
ciones periódicamente. ¡No realizar modificaciones que puedan poner en peligro la seguridad! Póngase siempre zapatos al usarlo. Capacidad de 
carga solo para uno o dos niños (hasta 50 kg en cada lado). Desviación máxima de 60°. ¡Cuidado! ¡Si empuja con demasiada fuerza el asiento del 
columpio por encima de la desviación máxima propuesta (ver la figura en las instrucciones de manejo) puede suceder que el asiento se vuelque y 
se caiga el niño de él!
P: A utilizar sob a vigilância directa de adultos. A montagem e desmontagem devem ser executada por adultos. Controlar regularmente as junções 
das peças. Não efectuar alterações que possam colocar em risco a segurança! Usar sempre calçado durante a utilização. A capacidade de carga 
está indicada apenas para duas crianças (até 50 kg de cada lado). Oscilação máxima de 60°. Atenção! Caso seja conferido um impulso demasiado 
vigoroso à cadeira do baloiço, ultrapassando a oscilação máxima recomendada (ver imagem no manual de instruções), a cadeira pode virar-se, 
provocando a queda da criança!
DK: Må kun anvendes under opsyn af en voksen. Samling og adskillelse skal foretages af voksne. Kontroller fastgørelserne regelmæssigt. Foretag 
ingen ændringer, der har indflydelse på sikkerheden! Benyt altid sko ved brugen. Belastningskapacitet kun for et til to børn (op til 50 kg i hver 
side). Maksimal bevægelsesradius 60°. Forsigtig! Hvis man skubber gyngen for kraftigt ud over den forskrevne maksimale bevægelsesradius (se 
afbildning i betjeningsvejledningen) kan det føre til, at sædet vipper og barnet falder ud!
S: Ska användas under tillsyn av vuxen. Montering och demontering måste göras av vuxna. Kontrollera fästena regelbundet. Gör inga ändringar 
som kan påverka säkerheten! Ha alltid skor på när du använder fordonet. Bärförmåga endast för ett till två barn (upp till 50 kg per sida). Maximal 
svängningsvinkel 60°. Varning! Om gungbrädan skjuts på för kraftigt över den maximala svängningsvinkeln (se bild i bruksanvisningen) kan det 
leda till att brädan tippar och barnet ramlar ut!
FIN: Lelua saa käyttää vain aikuisen välittömässä valvonnassa. Kokoaminen ja purkaminen tulee antaa aikuisen henkilön tehtäväksi. Tarkastakaa 
kiinnikkeet säännöllisesti. Älä suorita mitään turvallisuutta vaarantavia muutoksia! Käytön aikana tulee käyttää kenkiä. Kantavuus vain yhdelle tai 
kahdelle lapselle (enintään 50 kg per puoli). Maksimipoikkeama 60°. Varo! Jos keinuistuinta heilautetaan liian voimakkaasti annetun maksimipo-
ikkeaman yli (katso käyttöohjeen kuva), istuin saattaa kallistua ja lapsi putoaa alas!
N: Må kun brukes under tilsyn av voksne. Montering og demontering må foretas av voksne. Skruforbindelsene må kontrolleres regelmessig. Det 
må ikke foretas endringer som kan ha innflytelse på sikkerheten! Under bruken må du alltid ha på deg sko. Bærekapasitet for ett til to barn (opptil 
50 kg pr. side). Maksimal vinkel 60.° Obs! Dersom du skyver for mye i vippen, slik at vippevinkelen blir større enn den maksimalt anbefalte vinkelen 
(se bildet som er vedlagt bruksanvisningen), kan det føre til at setet vipper over og barnet faller ut!
H: Csak felnőtt közvetlen felügyelete mellett használható! Az össze- és szétszerelést felnőtteknek kell elvégezni. A rögzítéseket rendszeresen elle-
nőrizni kell. Ne hajtson végre olyan módosításokat, melyek a biztonságot veszélyeztetik! Használat közben mindig cipőt kell viselni. Csak egy vagy 
két gyermeket bír el (oldalanként legfeljebb 50 kg). Maximális kilengés 60°. Vigyázat! Ha a hinta ülését túl erősen, a javasolt maximális kilengésnél 
(lásd a kezelési útmutatóban található ábrát) nagyobb mértékben lökik meg, az ülés felbillenhet, és a gyermek kiesik!
CZ: Používat pouze pod dohledem dospělé osoby. Montáž a demontáž musí provést dospělá osoba. Kontrolujte pravidelně upevnění. Neprovádějte 
žádné změny, které zpochybňují bezpečnost! Při používání buďte vždy obutí. Nosnost pro jedno až dvě děti (nosnost každé strany až 50 kg). Maxi-
mální vychýlení 60°. Pozor! Příliš intenzivní přisunutí sedačky houpačky nad navržené maximální vychýlení (viz obrázek v návodu k obsluze) může 
vést k tomu, že se sedačka sklopí a dítě vypadne!
PL: Do użytku pod bezpośrednim nadzorem osoby dorosłej. Montaż i demontaż powinny przeprowadzać tylko osoby dorosłe. Kontroluj system-
atycznie zamocowania. Nie przeprowadzać żadnych zmian mających wpływ na bezpieczeństwo! Przy użytkowaniu noś zawsze buty. Udźwig tylko 
dla jednego do dwójki dzieci (do 50 kg na stronę). Maksymalne wychylenie 60°. Uwaga! Popychanie huśtawki powyżej podanego limitu odchyle-
nia (patrz rysunek w instrukcji obsługi) może spowodować przekręcenie się siedzenia i wypadnięcie dziecka!
GR: Να χρησιμοποιείται υπό την άμεση επίβλεψη ενηλίκου. Η συναρμολόγηση και αποσυναρμολόγηση πρέπει να γίνεται από ενήλικες. Ελέγχετε 
τακτικά τις συνδέσεις. Απαγορεύονται οι αλλαγές που μειώνουν την ασφάλεια! Κατά τη χρήση πρέπει το παιδί να φοράει πάντα παπούτσια. Φέρουσα 
ικανότητα μόνο για ένα έως δύο παιδιά (έως 50 kg σε κάθε πλευρά). Μέγιστη γωνία κίνησης 60°. Προσοχή! Ένα πολύ δυνατό σμπρώξιμο της κούνιας 
πέραν της προτεινόμενης γωνίας κίνησης (δες την φωτογραφία στις οδηγίες χρήσης) μπορεί να προκαλέσει το γύρισμα της κούνιας και το πέσιμο 
του παιδιού!
RUS: Пользование под непосредственным присмотром взрослых. Сборка и разборка должна производиться взрослыми. Регулярно 
проверяйте крепления. Не предпринимать изменений, которые могут поставить под вопрос безопасность эксплуатации! Пользоваться 

только в обуви. Грузоподъемность рассчитана только на одного-двух детей (до 50 кг с каждой стороны). Максимальное отклонение 60°. 
Внимание! Если слишком сильно раскачать сиденье качелей свыше рекомендуемого угла отклонения (см. рисунок в руководстве по 
эксплуатации), то сидение может накрениться и ребенок выпадет!
TR: Yalnızca ve doğrudan yetişkinlerin gözetiminde kullanılabilir. Kurulum ve sökme işlemleri yetişkinler tarafından yapılmalıdır. Sabitlemeleri 
düzenli olarak kontrol ediniz. Güvenliği etkileyecek değişiklikler yapmayınız! Kullanırken daima ayakkabı giyiniz. Sadece bir ila iki çocuk taşıma ka-
pasitesi (her bir tarafta 50 kg‘a kadar). Maksimum salınım derecesi 60°. Dikkat! Salıncağın koltuğu çok kuvvetli çekilerek, önerilen salınım derecesi 
aşılırsa (kullanma talimatındaki resme bakınız), koltuk devrilebilir ve çocuk düşebilir!
SI: Igrača se sme uporabljati samo pod neposrednim nadzorom odrasle osebe. Igračo naj sestavijo in razstavijo odrasli. Redno pregledujte pritrdil-
ne elemente. Ne izvajajte nobenih sprememb, ki bi lahko ogrozile varnost! Pri uporabi vedno nosite čevlje. Nosilnost je ustrezna za enega ali dva 
otroka (do 50 kg na vsako stran). Maksimalni odklon 60.° Opozorilo! Premočno porivanje sedeža gugalnice preko priporočenega odklona (glejte 
sliko v navodilih za uporabo) lahko povzroči prevrnitev sedeža in otrok lahko pade ven!
HRV: Smije se koristiti samo pod neposrednim nadzorom odraslih. Montažu i demontažu moraju provesti odrasle osobe. Kontrolirati redovno 
učvršćenje. Ne provoditi promjene, koje bi mogle uticati na sigurnost! Pri korištenju uvijek nositi cipele. Nosivost samo za jedno do dvoje djece 
(do 50 kg sa svake strane). Maksimalno skretanje 60°. Oprez! Prejako guraje sjedala ljuljačke preko preporučenog skretanja (vidi sliku u uputi za 
uporabu) može dovesti do toga, da se sjedalo može okrenuti i dijete ispasti iz njega!
SK: Používať pod priamym dohľadom dospelej osoby. Montáž a demontáž musí vykonať dospelá osoba. Kontrolujte pravidelne upevnenie. Ne-
vykonávajte žiadne zmeny, ktoré spochybňujú bezpečnosť! Pri používaní buďte vždy obutí. Nosnosť pre jedno až dve deti (až do 50 kg na každej 
strane). Maximálne vychýlenie 60°. Pozor! Príliš intenzívne prisunutie sedačky hojdačky nad navrhnuté maximálne vychýlenie (pozri obrázok v 
návode na obsluhu) môže viesť k tomu, že sa sedačka sklopí a dieťa vypadne!
BG: Да се употребява само при пряк надзор от възрастен. Монтажът и демонтажът трябва да се извърши от възрастни лица. Да се 
контролират редовно закрепванията. Не правете промени, които поставят безопасността под съмнение! Носете винаги обувки при 
използване. Носещ капацитет само за едно до две деца (до 50 кг от всяка страна). Максимално отклонение 60°. Внимание! Прекаленото 
засилване на люлката над препоръчаното максимално отклонение (виж фигурата в ръководството за експлоатация) може да доведе до 
преобръщане на люлката и падане на детет!
RO: A se folosi sub directa supraveghere a unei persoane adulte. Montarea şi demontarea trebuie efectuată de adulți. A se controla cu regularitate 
elementele de fixare. A nu se întreprinde modificări care pun sub semnul întrebării siguranța! La folosire, a se purta întotdeauna încălțăminte. 
Capacitate de utilizare numai pentru unul până la doi copii (până la 50 kg pe fiecare parte). Abaterea maximă de la verticală 60°. Prudență! O 
împingere prea puternică a scaunului leagănului peste abaterea maximă propusă față de poziția verticală (a se vedea ilustrația din instrucțiunile 
de folosire) poate duce la bascularea scaunului şi căderea copilului!
UA: Користування під безпосереднім наглядом дорослих. Складання та розбирання має проводитись дорослими. Регулярно перевіряйте 
кріплення. Не робити жодних модифікацій, які можуть зашкодити безпеці! Користуватися тільки у взутті. Вантажність тільки для 
одного-двох дітей (до 50 кг на кожний бік). Максимальне відхилення 60°. Увага! Якщо надто сильно розгойдати сидіння гойдалки понад 
рекомендований кут відхилення (див. малюнок у керівництві з експлуатації), то сидіння може нахилитися та дитина випаде!
EST: Kasutada ainult täiskasvanu otsese järelevalve all! Kokku panna ja lahti võtta tohivad ainult täiskasvanud. Kontrollida regulaarselt kinnitusi.
Ärge tehke muudatusi, mis ohustavad turvalisust. Kasutamisel kanda alati jalanõusid. Kiik on mõeldud ainult ühele või kahele lapsele (kuni 50 kg 
ühel küljel). Maksimaalne kalle 60°. Ettevaatust! Kiigeistme liiga jõuline lükkamine üle soovitatud maksimaalse kaldenurga (vt joonist kasutusju-
hendis) võib viia selleni, et iste läheb ümber ja laps kukub välja!
LT: Galima naudoti tik prižiūrint suaugusiesiems. Sumontuoti ir išmontuoti turi tik suaugusieji. Reguliariai tikrinti tvirtinimus. Nedaryti pakeitimų, 
galinčių sumažinti saugą! Visuomet važinėti apsiavus batus. Didžiausia galima apkrova – tik vienas arba du vaikai (iki 50 kg kiekvienoje pusėje). 
Maksimalus sūpuoklių atsilenkimo kampas 60°. Įspėjimas! Pernelyg stipriai įsiūbavus sūpuokles virš rekomenduojamo leistino atsilenkimo kampo 
(žr. Naudojimo instrukcijos paveikslėlį), sėdynė gali apsiversti ir vaikas iš jos gali iškristi.
LV: Izmantot vienīgi tiešā pieaugušo uzraudzībā. Montāža un demontāža jāveic pieaugušajiem. Regulāri pārbaudīt stiprinājumus. Neveikt izmaiņas, 
kas mazina drošību! Vienmēr izmantot ar apautām kājām. Nestspēja tikai vienam līdz diviem bērniem (līdz 50 kg katrā pusē). Maksimālais leņķis 
60°. Uzmanību! Pārlieku spēcīga šūpoļu sēdekļa iešūpošana virs ieteiktā maksimālā leņķa (skatīt attēlu lietošanas pamācībā) var novest pie tā, ka 
sēdeklis apgāžas un bērns izkrīt!
AR:

I: Istruzioni per il montaggio 
NL: Montagehandleiding
E: Instrucciones de montaje 
P: Instruções de montagem
DK: Montagevejledning 
S: Monteringsbeskrivning

FIN: Asennusohje 
N: Monteringsanvisning
H: Szerelési útmutatás 
CZ: Návod k montáži
PL: Instrukcja montażu 
GR: Οδηγία συναρμολόγησης

RUS: Инструкция по монтажу
TR: Montaj talimatı  
SI: Navodila za montažo 
HRV: Uputa za montažu
SK: Návod na montáž 
BG: Ръководство за монтаж

RO: Instrucţiuni de montaj 
UA: Керівництво з монтажу
EST: Kokkupanekujuhend 
LT: Montavimo instrukcija
LV: Uzstādīšanas instrukcijas 
AR: تعليمات تجميع أجزاء اللعبة

Montageanleitung/Assembly instructions/ 
Instructions de montage

Ersatzteilübersicht/Spare parts overview/
Vue d’ensemble des pièces détachées
I:  Tavola dei pezzi di ricambio
NL:  Onderdelenlijst
E:  Vista general de la pieza de 

repuesto
P:  Vista geral das peças de 

substituição
DK:  Reservedelsoversigt

S:  Reservdelsöversikt
FIN: Varaosien yleiskuva
N:  Oversikt over reservedeler
H:  Pótalkatrész-áttekintés 
CZ:  Přehled náhradních dílů
PL:  Lista części zamiennych

GR:  Αντικατάσταση μερικής 
επισκόπησης

RUS:  Сводная таблица запасных 
частей

TR:  Yedek parçalar özeti  
SI:  Pregled nad nadomestnimi 

deli

HRV:  Pregled zamjenskih dijelova
SK:  Prehľad náhradných dielov
BG:  Преглед на резервните 

части
RO:    Privire de ansamblu  

  asupra pieselor de schimb
UA:    Перелік запасних частин

EST:   Asendusosade ülevaade
LT:  Atsarginių dalių apžvalga
LV:   Rezerves daļu pārskats 
AR: نظرة عامة على قطع الغيار

E-56743-001

A B

C

E-56743-000

لي فقط. 
ز الم�ز المنتج مخصص للاستخدام  لكل جانب: 50 كجم.  للتحميل  الأقصى  الحد   . ز بالغ�ي أشخاص  بواسطة  المنتج  تركيب  ينبغي  انتبه!   .1 التأرجح  لوح 

ي الهواء الطلق وداخل الأماكن المغلقة. احرص على محاذاة مقعد الأرجوحة بشكل أفقي. يرُجى الحتفاظ بالعنوان وتعليمات الستخدام. 
الأرجوحة مصممة للاستعمال �ز

ز  2. تركيب الأرجوحة: ل ينبغي تركيب الأرجوحة إل على سطح ثابت بما فيه الكفاية. عند تركيب الأرجوحة، احرص على تركيبها على سطح مستوٍ وأل تقل المسافة ب�ي
ز الأرجوحة وأرضية  ين. يجب أل تقل المسافة ب�ي ي أو العوائق الأخرى، مثل الجدران أو الأسوار أو أحبال الغسيل أو خطوط الكهرباء وما شابههم، عن م�ت

الأرجوحة والمبا�ز
ي مكان أرضيته من الخرسانة أو الأسفلت أو الأسطح الصلبة 

ي نطاق الأرجوحة. ينبغي أل يتم تثبيت الأرجوحة �ز
اللعب عن 350 مم. ينبغي أل تتواجد أشياء حادة أو صلبة �ز

كيب، استخدم خطاطيف  كيب/السقف: لتثبيت الأرجوحة، ينبغي اختيار سقف قوي بما فيه الكفاية )على سبيل المثال، الأسقف الخرسانية( فقط. لل�ت الأخرى. 3. ال�ت
كية، وذلك لمنع سقوط الأرجوحة عن غ�ي قصد.  ي ينبغي أن تكون مثنية بزاوية حلزونية ل تقل عن 540 درجة، أو خطاطيف زن�ب

قابلة للربط ل يقل طولها عن 10 مم، وال�ت
ي الخابور المثبت بالسقف. ينبغي أن تكون 

ضافة إل ذلك، ينبغي ربط الخطاطيف القابلة للربط بعد مسافة ل تقل عن %10 من طول الخطاف فوق حبل الأرجوحة �ز بالإ
ي موضع آخر، فقد تتعرض الحلقات العلوية 

ي اتجاه متصالب على اتجاه الأرجوحة. لأنه لو تم تثبيت الخطاطيف القابلة للربط �ز
الخطاطيف المركبة القابلة للربط مثبتة �ز

الخشب،  ي 
�ز كيب  ال�ت للربط. عند  قابلة  استعمال خطاطيف  يتم  أل  ينبغي  الخشب،  ي 

�ز الأرجوحة  كيب  ل�ت كيب/الخشب:  ال�ت  .4 مبكر.  للتهالك بشكل  الأرجوحة  لأحبال 
ي الخشب أو حوله. 5. فحص الأرجوحة وصيانتها: ل ينبغي استخدام الأرجوحة إل بعد تركيبها كما 

استخدم وسيلة تثبيت مؤمنة ضد السقوط عن غ�ي قصد وربطها �ز
ي الدليل. قبل كل استخدام للمنتج، افحص جميع الأجزاء للتأكد من ربطها وثباتها كما ينبغي، ومن خلوها من أي تلف. 

ينبغي بواسطة شخص بالغ على النحو الموضح �ز
ات التعليق الأخرى( بانتظام للتأكد من إحكام ربطها وبحثًا عن أي  ز ي تحمل الأحمال )الحبال، أو الحلقات، أو الخطاطيف القابلة للربط، أو تجه�ي

ينبغي فحص الأجزاء ال�ت
علامات للتهالك. ينبغي تشحيم وتزييت جميع الأجزاء المعدنية المتحركة بانتظام. ينبغي فحص موضع تركيب الخطاطيف القابلة للربط بانتظام. قد يؤدي عدم اتباع 
هذه التعليمات إل تعرض المستخدم للخطر. مع ظهور أول علامات للتهالك، ينبغي خلع الأرجوحة ووضعها بعيدًا عن متناول أيدي الأطفال. ل ينبغي إجراء أي تعديلات 

هيكلية على المنتج، وهذا يشمل مثلاً استبدال أحد المكونات.

تحذير! 

ز فقط )ح�ت 50 كجم لكل جانب(. الحد الأقصى للتحميل: طفل واحد إل طفل�ي
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